BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 36 EAST SEVENTH STREET SUITE 1510 CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 TELEPHONE (513) 421-2255

TELECOPIER (513) 421-2764

RECEIVED

SEP 26 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

September 25, 2019

Gwen R. Pinson, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

RE: JOINT APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE WITH NUCOR CORPORATION and APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF TARIFF, Case No. 2019-00365.

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Please find enclosed the original and five (5) copies of the NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES of BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION for filing in the abovereferenced matter.

Please place this document of file.

Truly Michael L. Kurtz Esq.

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

MLKkew Enclosure

Yes

x

No

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, Big Rivers Electric Corporation and Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. gives notice of its intent to file an application for (see attached) with the Public Service Commission no later than October 31, 2019 and to use the electronic filing procedures set forth in that regulation.

Big Rivers Electric Corporation and Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. further states that:

- 1. It requests that the Public Service Commission assign a case number to the intended application and advise it of that number as soon as possible;
- 2. It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;
- 3. Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;
- 4. It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;
- 5. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:

| Name | Electronic Mail Address |
|------------------|---------------------------|
| Tyson Kamuf | tyson kamuf@bigrivers.com |
| Michael L. Kurtz | mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com |
| (see attached) | |

6. It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.

Signed

Name: Michael L. Kurtz Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation and Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. Title: Address: 36 E. Seventh St, Suite 1510, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Telephone Number: 513-421-2255

RECEIVED

1 1

SEP 26 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

SEP 26 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

| JOINT APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION AND MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE WITH NUCOR CORPORATION |)))) CaseNo.2019- <u>00365</u> |
|---|--|
| AND |) |
| APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF TARIFF. |) |

Additional Persons Authorized To Make Filings And To Receive Electronic Service On Behalf Of Big Rivers Electric Corporation And Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

<u>Name</u>

Electronic Mail Address

Kurt J. Boehm Jody Kyler Cohn kboehm@bkllawfirm.com jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com